



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM 111/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Manoj Das

Respondent : SPIO, Panchayat & Rural Development

Department, Dispur, Guwahati

The Project Director, DRDA, Udalguri, Assam

Date of Hearing : 25/05/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 25/05/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Manoj Das has filed one RTI petition before the SPIO of Commissioner of Panchayat & Rural Development, Juripar, Panjabari Rd., Guwahati on 16.12.2021 seeking following information:
 - (a) Specify in details; The procedure under which Mr Bhaskar Baruah was appointed as the Project Director of District Rural Development Agency-Udalguri.
 - (b) Specify in details; Under what conditions and qualification Mr. Bhaskar Baruah was appointed as Project Director of DRDA, Udalguri.
 - (c) Kindly furnish the copies of:-
 - (i) Advertisement for the post before appointment.
 - (ii) Selection Procedure.
 - (iii) Letter of appointment.
 - (d) Specify in details; What are the Established Procedure and Govt. Guideline mentioned at the time of appointment as Project Director.
- Reportedly on non receipt of any information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, O/o the Commissioner of Panchayat & Rural Development, Juripar, Panjabari Rd., Guwahati on 19.1.2022 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 14.3.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Sri Manoj Das is present.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Bhaskar Jyoti Baruah, Project Director (i/c), DRDA, Udalguri, Assam.
- 5. The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 20.5.2022 which is taken into records.
- 6. The petitioner stated that he has got only one page reply vide no.DRDA/UDL/295/2008-09/Pt 1/6939 dated 22 3 2022 without any enclosures. However, in the written statement submitted before the Commission it was found that enclosures are attached with the letter.
- 7. The Commission accepts the written statement and directs the SPIO cum Project Director(i/c) to provide all the necessary enclosures as given before the Commission to the petitioner mentioning number of enclosed pages through registered post within fifteen days.
- 8. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KPM.111/2022

Dtd. 25.5.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Project Director, DRDA, Udalguri, BTAD, Assam for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Manoj Das, Publicity Secretary(DBMASM), Durniti Birodhi Manab Adhikar Suraksha Mancha, Batahguli, Panjabari, P.O. Bagharbari, Guwahati 37, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission